

No. 23-10159
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ALEXANDER R. DEANDA, on behalf of himself and others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and
Human Services; JESSICA SWAFFORD MARCELLA, in her official capacity
as Deputy Assistant Secretary for Population Affairs; UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Katherine L. Anderson
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
kanderson@ADFlegal.org

Christopher P. Schandavel
John J. Bursch
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cschandavel@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae and Introduction	1
Argument.....	4
I. The parental right protected by the Due Process Clause is fundamental, so strict scrutiny applies to violations that fall within the scope of that right.....	4
A. Fundamental rights protected by the Due Process Clause trigger strict scrutiny.....	4
B. Under <i>Glucksberg</i> and <i>Troxel</i> , the parental right protected by the Due Process Clause is fundamental.....	5
II. Interests falling outside the scope of the fundamental rights protected by the Due Process Clause trigger only rational- basis review.	7
III. At a minimum, parents have a fundamental right to decide whether to consent to the government’s provision of non- essential medical treatment to their children.....	10
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance.....	16
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfonso v. Fernandez</i> , 606 N.Y.S.2d 259 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Blixt v. Blixt</i> , 774 N.E.2d 1052 (Mass. 2002)	6
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Cornerstone Christian Schools v. University Interscholastic League</i> , 563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009)	2, 7, 8
<i>Franklin v. United States</i> , 49 F.4th 429 (5th Cir. 2022).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Hiller v. Fausey</i> , 904 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2006)	6
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 359 P.3d 603 (Utah 2015).....	6
<i>Kite v. Marshall</i> , 661 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Littlefield v. Forney Independent School District</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001)	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Malagon de Fuentes v. Gonzales</i> , 462 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Matter of Visitation of A. A. L.</i> , 927 N.W.2d 486 (Wis. 2019).....	6
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	10, 11
<i>Reyes v. North Texas Tollway Authority</i> , 861 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2017)	4

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	5, 6
--	------

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
--	---------------

Statutes

ALA. CODE § 22-8-4	10
CAL. FAM. CODE § 6922	10
DEL. CODE ANN. TITLE 13, § 707.....	10
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. TITLE 22, § 1503.....	10
N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 2504	10

Other Authorities

Eleanor Klibanoff and Sneha Dey, <i>Texas Family Planning Clinics Require Parental Consent for Birth Control Following Court Ruling</i> , The Texas Tribune (Jan. 3, 2023).....	14
Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc., <i>Facts About Minor Consent for Medical Treatment in Texas</i>	14
Texas Department of State Health Services, <i>Adolescent Health: A Guide for Providers</i> (Aug. 2016).....	14
